FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

01-19-2001



**U.S. Department of Commerce** Patent and Trademark Office **TRADEMARK** 

101588256

10. V.L

# RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

	Places record the etteched existing decument(s) as constitute		
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).  Submission Type  Conveyance Type			
) <u> </u>	x Assignment License		
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Effective Date		
Correction of PTO Error	Merger Month Day Year		
Reel # Frame #	Change of Name		
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	Other		
Conveying Party Ma	rk if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year		
Name Geneva Steel Company	January 3, 2001		
Formerly			
Individual General Partnership Li	Imited Partnership x Corporation Association		
Other	1807019		
x Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization State of Utah			
Receiving Party  Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached			
Name Geneva Steel Interim Corporation			
DBA/AKA/TA			
Composed of			
Address (line 1) 10 South Geneva Road			
Address (line 2)	Utah, U.S.A. 84058		
Address (line 3) Vineyard City	State/Country Zip Code		
Individual General authority	Limited Partnership  If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.		
X Corporation Association	(Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)		
/200 M HOther 00000213 230800 1807019	State of Delaware		
State of Delaware  FOR OFFICE USE ONLY			
FOR OFFICE USE CIVE.			

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 002216 FRAME: 0155

#### FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99

### PAGE 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

OMB 0651-	1 RADEMARK		
Domestic Repr	esentative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party Only		
Name			
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 212-310-8594			
Name Gregory S. Kolton, Esq.			
Address (line 1) WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP			
Address (line 2)	767 Fifth Avenue, New York, New York 10153		
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
	nter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document # 3		
Enter either the	Mark if additional numbers attached Frademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Registration Number(s)  1807019  1781062  1618411		
Number of Pro			
Fee Amount Method of Pay	Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 90.00  ment Enclosed Deposit Account X		
Deposit Accou	nt nent by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number  Yes X No		
	Authorization to charge additional fees:		
atta indi Da	the best of my knowledge and belief, the following the hed copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as atted herein.  No Harrington  Dated Signed		
Na	ne of Person Signing Signature 27		

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made the day of January, 2001 between Geneva Steel Company, a Utah corporation having its principal place of business at 10 South Geneva Road, Vineyard, Utah 84058 (hereinafter, "Assignor") and Geneva Steel Interim Corporation, a Delaware corporation having its principal place of business at 10 South Geneva Road, Vineyard, Utah 84058 (hereinafter, "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor has adopted and is using in the United States the trademarks, and owns the entire right, title, and interest in and to the trademarks, registrations and applications thereof, as listed in Schedule A hereto (the "Marks");

WHEREAS, in furtherance of the transactions contemplated by the merger effectuated by the Plan and Agreement of Merger entered into on \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2000 between Assignor and Assignee; and

WHEREAS Assignor is desirous of assigning, transferring and conveying to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Marks and the goodwill associated therewith; and

WHEREAS Assignee is desirous of acquiring all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Marks and the goodwill associated therewith;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns, transfers, and conveys to Assignee, all of Assignor's right, title and interest, whether statutory or at common law, in and to Assignor's trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark applications set forth on Schedule A, and including the right to sue for past as well as future infringement and to recover pre-assignment damages for past infringements thereof based upon

NY1:\984296\03\L3HK03!.DOC\35886.0427

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002216 FRAME: 0157

Assignor's trademark rights, and further all the goodwill of the business associated therewith together with the existing and ongoing portion of the business to which the marks pertain.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States is requested to issue the Certificates of Registration for all pending Marks to the Assignee upon registration.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized representative on this and day of January, 2001.

Geneva Steel Company

By: <u>Semin L. Wander</u> Name: Dennis L Wanders

Title: V Pres.

State of Utah ) ss:
County of Salt Lake )

on this day of January, 2001, before me personally appeared providence to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who executed the above Assignment as the local of the Geneva Steel Company and acknowledged to me that the corporation executed it. WITNESS my hand and official seal.

NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF UTAH
My Commission Expires
February 6, 2002
LORI G. LOUMIS
P. 0. Box 2500
Provo, Utah 84603

Notary Public

## **SCHEDULE A**

Trademark	Registration Number	Application Number
GENEVA	1,807,019	November 30, 1993
GENEVA STEEL & G logo	1,781,062	July 13, 1993
Miscellaneous Design	1,618,411	October 23, 1990
GENEVA STEEL	Utah State Trademark Registration DB 080541 and DB 126984	October 23, 1990

NY1:\984296\03\L3HK03!.DOC\35886.0427

**RECORDED: 01/04/2001** 

**TRADEMARK REEL: 002216 FRAME: 0159**